
TITLE V, FEDERAL SURPLUS PROPERTY PROGRAM 
SUITABILITY DETERMINATION LISTING FOR  
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SUITABLE / AVAILABLE PROPERTIES 
BUILDING 

FLORIDA 
 

Silver Glen Spr Admin. Cabin,  
#138- USDA Forest Services, National Forest  
in FL., Silver Glen Spring 
Silver Glen FL  
Landholding Agency: Agriculture 
Property Number: 15201830008 
Status: Unutilized 
Comments:  

off-site removal only; no future agency need; 711 sq. ft.; storage; 36+ months 
vacant; extensive repairs needed; significant water intrusion throughout building; 
no functional HAVAC system; extensive mold growth throughout; electrical 
system does not meet code; roof needs to be replaced; LBP and ACM may be 
present; front porch deteriorated; contact Agriculture for more information 

 
KANSAS 
 

Lovewell Dam & Reservoir  
Shed 2 Stall 
2417 260th Road  
Webber KS 69970 
Landholding Agency: Interior 
Property Number: 61201830001 
Status: Unutilized 
Comments: 

off-site removal only; no future agency need; 576 sq. ft.; storage; fair conditions; 
ACM; contact Interior for more information 
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SUITABLE / AVAILABLE PROPERTIES 
BUILDING 

KANSAS 
 

Caretaker Residence at  
Lovewell Dam 
2417 260th Road  
Webber KS 66970 
Landholding Agency: Interior 
Property Number: 61201830002 
Status: Unutilized 
Comments: 

off-site removal only; no future agency need; 864 sq. ft.; residence; 30+ months 
vacant; fair conditions; ACM; contact Interior for more information 

 
Caretaker Residence at  
Norton Dam and Reservoir  
13000 Upper Dam Road  
Norton KS 67654 
Landholding Agency: Interior 
Property Number: 61201830003 
Status: Unutilized 
Comments: 

off-site removal only; no future agency need; 1,499 sq. ft.; residence; 30+ months 
vacant; fair conditions; ACM contact Interior for more information 

OREGON 
 

Prairie Peak Radio Repeater  
Site, U.S. Government  
Moorings OR  
Landholding Agency: COE 
Property Number: 31201830002 
Status: Unutilized 
Properties:  

USGOV-6742 (Structure Number: 1039); USGOV-6744 (Structure Number: 1425) 
Comments: 

off-site removal only; no future agency need; 24'x16' each; major rehab needed for 
homeless assistance use; contact COE for more information 
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Mt. Scott Radio Repeater Site 
10931 SE Ridgeway Drive  
Happy Valley OR 97086 
Landholding Agency: COE 
Property Number: 31201830003 
Status: Unutilized 
Properties:  

USGOV-6735 (Structure Number: 1032); USGOV-9109 (Structure Number: 2646); 
USGOV-6736 (Structure Number: 1033); USGOV-6737 (Structure Number: 1034); 
USGOV- 12022 (2647) 

Comments: 
off-site removal only; no future agency need; square footage and use varies; rehab 
needed for homeless assistance use; contact COE on more information on a 
property listed above 

 
Raineir Radio Repeater Site  
(USGOV-8105, Structure Number: 2306) 
U.S. Government Moorings, OR 
Raineir OR 97048 
Landholding Agency: COE 
Property Number: 31201830004 
Status: Unutilized 
Directions:  

71589 Neer City 
Comments: 

off-site removal only; no future agency need; 300 sq. ft.; radio equipment storage; 
good condition (but rehab needed for homeless assistance use); contact COE for 
more information 

 
Naselle Radio Repeater Site  
USGOV-9681 (Structure Number: 2727) 
U.S. Government 
Moorings OR  
Landholding Agency: COE 
Property Number: 31201830005 
Status: Unutilized 
Comments: 
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off-site removal only; no future agency need; 192 sq. ft.; radio equipment storage; 
rehab needed for homeless assistance use; contact COE for more information 

 
UTAH 
 

Slate Canyon Fee Booth  
B1725.3010498, USDA Forest Service  
19031700, Mirror Lake Hwy 
Kamas UT 84036 
Landholding Agency: Agriculture 
Property Number: 15201830012 
Status: Excess 
Comments: 

off-site removal only; 100 sq. ft.; fair conditions; contact Agriculture for more 
information 

 
UNSUITABLE PROPERTIES 

BUILDING 
ALABAMA 
 

FY18-006 WHSE SUP & EQUIP 
BSE-BLDG. 1202, Montgomery Regional Airport  
ANG Base, 5187 Selma Hwy 
Montgomery AL 36108 
Landholding Agency: Air Force 
Property Number: 18201830003 
Status: Unutilized 
Comments: 

public access denied and no alternative method to gain access without 
compromising national security 

Reasons: 
Secured Area 

 
4479 Storage Shed  
Marshall Space Flight Center  
MSFC AL 35812 
Landholding Agency: NASA 
Property Number: 71201830010 
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Status: Unutilized 
Comments: 

public access denied and no alternative method to gain access without 
compromising national security 

Reasons: 
Secured Area 

 
4750 Barbecue Facility  
Marshall Space Flight Center 
MSFC AL 35812 
Landholding Agency: NASA 
Property Number: 71201830011 
Status: Unutilized 
Comments: 

public access denied and no alternative method to gain access without 
compromising national security 

Reasons: 
Secured Area 

 
4643 Propellants & Reactive  
Fluids Compatibility Test Facility  
Marshall Space Flight Center  
MSFC AL 35812 
Landholding Agency: NASA 
Property Number: 71201830012 
Status: Excess 
Comments: 

public access denied and no alternative method to gain access without 
compromising national security 

Reasons: 
Secured Area 

 
4659A Storage Building 
Marshall Space Flight Center 
MSFC AL 35812 
Landholding Agency: NASA 
Property Number: 71201830013 
Status: Excess 
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Comments: 
public access denied and no alternative method to gain access without 
compromising national security 

Reasons: 
Secured Area 

 
4739 Shop  
Marshall Space Flight Center  
MSFC AL 35812 
Landholding Agency: NASA 
Property Number: 71201830014 
Status: Excess 
Comments: 

public access denied and no alternative method to gain access without 
compromising national security 

Reasons: 
Secured Area 

 
UNSUITABLE PROPERTIES 

BUILDING 
ARKANSAS 
 

Building 500, Deploy Process 
Facility, 188th Wing  
4850 Leigh Ave. 
Fort Smith (ANG) AR 72903 
Landholding Agency: Air Force 
Property Number: 18201830004 
Status: Excess 
Comments: 

public access denied and no alternative method to gain access without 
compromising national security 

Reasons: 
Secured Area 
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CALIFORNIA 
 

Building 1681, Naval Basse  
Coronado, Warner Springs Remote Training Site 
P.O. Box 357040 
San Diego CA 92135 
Landholding Agency: Navy 
Property Number: 77201830005 
Status: Underutilized 
Comments: 

public access denied and no alternative method to gain access without 
compromising national security 

Reasons: 
Secured Area 

 
Facility 1630, Naval Base  
Coronado, warner Springs Remote Training Site 
P.O. Box 357040 
San Diego CA 92135 
Landholding Agency: Navy 
Property Number: 77201830006 
Status: Underutilized 
Comments: 

public access denied and no alternative method to gain access without 
compromising national security 

Reasons: 
Secured Area 

 
Facility 1669, Naval Base  
Coronado, Warner Springs Remote Training Site 
P.O. Box 357040 
San Diego CA 92135 
Landholding Agency: Navy 
Property Number: 77201830007 
Status: Unutilized 
Comments: 

public access denied and no alternative method to gain access without 
compromising national security 
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Reasons: 
Secured Area 

 
Building 1675, Naval Base  
Coronado, Warner Springs Remote Training Site 
P.O. Box 357040 
San Diego CA 92135 
Landholding Agency: Navy 
Property Number: 77201830008 
Status: Underutilized 
Comments: 

public access denied and no alternative method to gain access without 
compromising national security 

Reasons: 
Secured Area 

 
UNSUITABLE PROPERTIES 

BUILDING 
FLORIDA 
 

Wilma Old Church Building, 
#023, USDA Forest Service,  
National Forest in FL, Wilma Work Center 
Wilma FL  
Landholding Agency: Agriculture 
Property Number: 15201830009 
Status: Unutilized 
Comments: 

several holes in roof; water intrusion has caused significant deterioration in interior 
ceiling and flooring which has caused both to start collapsing 

Reasons: 
Extensive deterioration 

 
Wilma Old Church Toilet, #024 
USDA Forest Service, National Forest in FL 
Wilma Work Center  
Wilma FL  
Landholding Agency: Agriculture 
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Property Number: 15201830010 
Status: Unutilized 
Comments: 

roof collapsed; structurally unsound 
Reasons: 

Extensive deterioration 
 

Wilma Pump House & Reservoir,  
#5, USDA Forest Service, National Forest  
in FL, Wilma Work Center  
Wilma FL  
Landholding Agency: Agriculture 
Property Number: 15201830011 
Status: Unutilized 
Comments: 

public access denied and no alternative method to gain access without 
compromising national security 

Reasons: 
Secured Area 

 
Building 177 
2057 Wright Street  
NAS Jacksonville FL 32212 
Landholding Agency: Navy 
Property Number: 77201830003 
Status: Excess 
Comments: 

property is a superfund site that has trichloroethylene contamination present also 
public access is denied and no alternative method to gain access without 
compromising national security 

Reasons: 
Secured Area; Contamination 

 
KENTUCKY 
 

Building 41- Vacant former  
Lock Shop, Lexington VAMC- Leestown Division 
2250 Leestown Road  
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Lexington KY 40511 
Landholding Agency: VA 
Property Number: 97201830003 
Status: Unutilized 
Comments:  

Phase I environmental review identified property as having a Recognized 
Environmental Condition which requires a Phase II environmental review. Property 
was previously an incinerator with evidence of residual ash and possible release of 
petroleum products in soil due to several above ground and underground storage 
tanks.  

Reasons: 
Contamination 

 
UNSUITABLE PROPERTIES 

BUILDING 
MASSACHUSETTS 
 

Building 158 
Joint Base Cape Cod- Reilly Street 
Otis ANGB MA  
Landholding Agency: Air Force 
Property Number: 18201830001 
Status: Excess 
Comments: 

located within a military airfield and public access denied with no alternative 
method to gain access without compromising national security. 

Reasons: 
Secured Area; Within airport runway clear zone 

 
MISSISSIPPI 
 

Vehicle Wash Rack 
RPUID: 449704 Category Code: 214425 
Key Field ANGB, 6225 M Street 
Meridian MS 39307 
Landholding Agency: Air Force 
Property Number: 18201830002 
Status: Excess 
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Comments: 
public access denied and no alternative method to gain access without 
compromising national security. 

Reasons: 
Secured Area 

 
MISSOURI 
 

TRL- 45403, Area Vault Toilet  
DP6, Indian Point Recreation Area, Table Rock 
Lake Project, 3125 Indian Point Road 
Branson MO 65616 
Landholding Agency: COE 
Property Number: 31201830001 
Status: Underutilized 
Comments: 

cracks in foundation 
Reasons: 

Extensive deterioration 
 

NORTH CAROLINA 
 

Hazmat Storage Bldg.  
(OV2) [55212], U.S. Coast Guard Station  
Hatteras Inlet 
Hatteras NC 27943 
Landholding Agency: Coast Guard 
Property Number: 88201830001 
Status: Excess 
Directions:  

59248 Coast Guard Road  
Comments: 

adjacent to an old hazmat building; w/in floodway that has not been corrected or 
contained; public access denied and no alternative method to gain access without 
compromising national security 

Reasons: 
Secured Area; Within 2000 ft. of flammable or explosive material; Floodway 
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UNSUITABLE PROPERTIES 
BUILDING 

OHIO 
 

Building 123 
Toledo Ohio ANG 180 FW 
2660 S. Eber Road  
Swanton OH 43558 
Landholding Agency: Air Force 
Property Number: 18201830005 
Status: Unutilized 
Comments: 

public access denied and no alternative method to gain access without 
compromising national security 

Reasons: 
Secured Area 

 
Building 142 
Toledo Ohio ANG 180 FW 
2660 S. Eber Road  
Swanton OH 43558 
Landholding Agency: Air Force 
Property Number: 18201830006 
Status: Unutilized 
Comments: 

public access denied and no alternative method to gain access without 
compromising national security 

Reasons: 
Secured Area 

 
Building 143 
Toledo Ohio ANG 180 FW 
2660 S. Eber Road  
Swanton OH 43558 
Landholding Agency: Air Force 
Property Number: 18201830007 
Status: Unutilized 
Comments: 
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public access denied and no alternative method to gain access without 
compromising national security 

Reasons: 
Secured Area 

 
UNSUITABLE PROPERTIES 

BUILDING 
OHIO 
 

2 Buildings  
Glenn Research Center  
21000 Brookpark Road  
Brookpark OH 44135 
Landholding Agency: NASA 
Property Number: 71201830001 
Status: Underutilized 
Properties:  

#104-Garage and #107 Maintenance and Repair Building   
Comments: 

public access denied and no alternative method to gain access without 
compromising national security 

Reasons: 
Secured Area 

 
#117 Breaker Shop 
Glenn Research Center  
21000 Brookpark Road  
Brookpark OH 44135 
Landholding Agency: NASA 
Property Number: 71201830002 
Status: Underutilized 
Comments: 

public access denied and no alternative method to gain access without 
compromising national security 

Reasons: 
Secured Area 

 
 



TITLE V, FEDERAL SURPLUS PROPERTY PROGRAM 
SUITABILITY DETERMINATION LISTING FOR  
AUGUST 3, 2018.  
(NOTE: Please access the ‘Landholding Agency Contact Spreadsheet’ located in the 
‘RESOURCES’ menu (on the right hand side) under the ‘TITLE V SUITABLE LISTING MAP’ 
page, for additional questions regarding properties listed.) 
  

14 
 

#118 Storage Shed  
Glen Research Center  
21000 Brookpark Road  
Brookpark OH 44135 
Landholding Agency: NASA 
Property Number: 71201830003 
Status: Underutilized 
Comments: 

public access denied and no alternative method to gain access without 
compromising national security 

Reasons: 
Secured Area 

 
UNSUITABLE PROPERTIES 

BUILDING 
OHIO 
 

#2911 Cryogenic Components  
Lab Test Cell #1 
21000 Brookpark Road  
Brookpark OH 44135 
Landholding Agency: NASA 
Property Number: 71201830004 
Status: Unutilized 
Comments: 

public access denied and no alternative method to gain access without 
compromising national security 

Reasons: 
Secured Area 

 
#2912 Cryogenic Components Lab 
Test Cell #2 
21000 Brookpark Road  
Brookpark OH 44135 
Landholding Agency: NASA 
Property Number: 71201830005 
Status: Unutilized 
Comments: 
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public access denied and no alternative method to gain access without 
compromising national security 

Reasons: 
Secured Area 

 
32931 Cryogenic Components Lab 
Utility Building- Glenn Research Center 
21000 Brookpark Road  
Brookpark OH 44135 
Landholding Agency: NASA 
Property Number: 71201830006 
Status: Unutilized 
Comments: 

public access denied and no alternative method to gain access without 
compromising national security 

Reasons: 
Secured Area 

 
UNSUITABLE PROPERTIES 

BUILDING 
OHIO 
 

#2932 Cryogenic Components Lab 
Interconnect Building- Glenn Research Center 
21000 Brookpark Road  
Brookpark OH 44135 
Landholding Agency: NASA 
Property Number: 71201830007 
Status: Unutilized 
Comments: 

public access denied and no alternative method to gain access without 
compromising national security 

Reasons: 
Secured Area 
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#7-Antenna Test Facility  
Glenn Research Center 
21000 Brookpark Road  
Brookpark OH 44135 
Landholding Agency: NASA 
Property Number: 71201830008 
Status: Underutilized 
Comments: 

public access denied and no alternative method to gain access without 
compromising national security 

Reasons: 
Secured Area 

 
#8 Briefung Center  
Glenn Research Center  
21000 Brookpark Road  
Brookpark OH 44135 
Landholding Agency: NASA 
Property Number: 71201830009 
Status: Underutilized 
Comments: 

public access denied and no alternative method to gain access without 
compromising national security 

Reasons: 
Secured Area 

 
UNSUITABLE PROPERTIES 

BUILDING 
VIRGIN ISLANDS 
 

ARS Laboratory/Storage 2 
RPUID: 3.55966, 663900B002 
Germplasm Intro. Research Unit 
Kingshill VI 00850 
Landholding Agency: Agriculture 
Property Number: 15201830015 
Status: Excess 
Directions:  
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Upper Bethlehem, East Airport Road  
Comments: 

severely damaged by the 2017 Hurricanes Maria and Irma 
Reasons: 

Extensive deterioration 
 

ARS Vehicle Carpenter Shop 2 
RPUID: 3.55967, 663900B003 
Germplasm Intro Research Unit  
Kingshill VI 00850 
Landholding Agency: Agriculture 
Property Number: 15201830016 
Status: Excess 
Directions:  

Upper Bethlehem, East Airport Road  
Comments: 

severely damaged by the 2017 Hurricanes of Maria and Irma 
Reasons: 

Extensive deterioration 
 

ARS Outgoing Seed 
RPUID: 3.59973, 663900B015 
Germplasm Intro. Research Unit  
Kingshill VI 00850 
Landholding Agency: Agriculture 
Property Number: 15201830017 
Status: Excess 
Directions:  

Upper Bethlehem, East Airport Road  
Comments: 

severely damaged by the 2017 Hurricanes Maria and Irma 
Reasons: 

Extensive deterioration 
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UNSUITABLE PROPERTIES 
BUILDING 

VIRGIN ISLANDS 
 

ARS Office/Lab, RPUID: 3.55965 
663900B001, Germplasm Intro. Research  
Unit, Upper Bethlehem, East Airport Road  
Kingshill VI 00850 
Landholding Agency: Agriculture 
Property Number: 15201830018 
Status: Excess 
Comments: 

severely damaged by the 2017 Hurricanes Maria and Irma 
Reasons: 

Extensive deterioration 
 

VIRGINIA 
 

9 Buildings  
Joint Expeditionary Base  
JEB Little Creek VA  
Landholding Agency: Navy 
Property Number: 77201830001 
Status: Unutilized 
Properties:  

#s 753, 822, 1010, 1023, 1029, 1041, 1042, 1105, and 1202 
Comments: 

public access denied and no alternative method to gain access without 
compromising national security 

Reasons: 
Secured Area 
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UNSUITABLE PROPERTIES 
BUILDING 

VIRGINIA 
 

12 Buildings  
Joint Expeditionary Base  
JEB Little Creek VA  
Landholding Agency: Navy 
Property Number: 77201830002 
Status: Underutilized 
Properties:  

#s 3025, 3133, 3136, 3137, 3542, 3542A, 3542B, 3542C, 3542D, 3552A, 3181, and 
CB112 

Comments: 
public access denied and no alternative method to gain access without 
compromising national security 

Reasons: 
Secured Area 

 
UNSUITABLE PROPERTIES 

LAND 
TENNESSEE 
 

1310-DN (Storage Shed) 
RPUID: 135626, Office of Serve  
Transportation Eastern Command 
Oak Ridge TN  
Landholding Agency: Energy 
Property Number: 41201830001 
Status: Excess 
Comments: 

public access denied and no alternative method to gain access without 
compromising national security 

Reasons: 
Secured Area 
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UNSUITABLE PROPERTIES 
LAND 

TENNESSEE 
 

Naval Support Activity Mid- 
South Structures, 1549 & 1650, 5722 Integrity 
Dr.  
Millington TN 38054 
Landholding Agency: Navy 
Property Number: 77201830004 
Status: Excess 
Comments: 

public access denied and no alternative method to gain access without 
compromising national security 

Reasons: 
Secured Area 

 


